IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: FHC/ABJ/CS/2698/2025
HADIZA USMAN .......csconn APPLICANT

AND

1. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
(EFCC)
2. DR HALIMA ALFA.......csovmmcnnannans -.sss. RESPONDENTS

MOTION ON NOTICE
BROUGHT PURSUANT:
1. ORDER 35 RULE1(2B) AND RULE 2 OF THE FEDERAL HIGH

COURT CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 2019

2. AND UNDER THE INHERENT JURISDICTION OF THIS
HONOURABLE COURT AS PRESERVED BY SECTION 6(6A) OF
THE 1999 CONSTITUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF

NIGERIA, AS AMENDED
TAKE NOTICE that this Honourable Court shall be moved on................ the
............ day of ................., 2026, at the hour of 9 0'clock in the forenoon or so

soon thereafter as Counsel on behalf of the Applicant shall be heard praymg thIS
Honourable Court for the following Orders: :

1. AN ORDER of this Honourable Court, committing; :

Mr. Ola Olukoyede U
Executive Chairman, Q-
Economic and Financial Crimes Commission, %(
EFCC Headquarters, ' 3 ( olly
Jabi, Abuja, ) L \ {

to prison, and detained in custody until he obeys the orders of this Honourable
Court, made on the 20%™ day of April, 2026, wherein this Honourable Court
ordered EFCC to release forthwith, to the Applicant, all the items, personal
effects removed, carried away, or confiscated from the Applicant’s house, as
listed in the inventory attached to the 1% Respondent’s counter affidavit as
Exhibit EFCC 3; and tender a public apology to the Applicant as appropriate.

1



Further, Take Notice that the Grounds of this application are:

1. This Honourable Court, in a judgment order, made on the 20% day of
April,2026, wherein the 1% Respondent (EFCC), was ordered to release
forthwith, to the Applicant, all the items, personal effects removed, carried
away, or confiscated from the Applicant’s house, as listed in the inventory
attached to the 1% Respondent’s counter affidavit as Exhibit EFCC 3.

2. This Honourable Court also ordered the 1% Respondent (EFCC), to tender a
public apology to the Applicant as appropriate.

3. Despite the subsisting orders of this Honourable Court made on the said 20t
day of April, 2026, the EFCC till date, declined, refused, and neglected to
obey the said orders of this Honourable Court, and continued to hold on to
the items and personal effects of the Applicant, and also failed, neglected
and refused to tender a public apology to the Applicant as appropriate, in
flagrant disregard and disobedience to the lawful orders of the Federal High
Court, contrary to the provisions of section 287(3) of the 1999 Constitution
of the Federal Republic of Nigeria (as amended).

Dated this 14* day of May,2026. - z
, makolam Okoro §.C., Esq

C.C Chukwu(Mrs)
Emmanuel Emerenini, Esq

Enore Omijie, Esq

Counsel to the Applicant

Suite F37 Melita Plaza

Area 11, Garki,Abuja

08033438283, 07013779779
dynamicoptionchambers@gmail.com

nsokoro@nigerianbar.ng
nsokoro@nigerianbar.ng

The 1% Respondent,

C/O Counsel

Attah Monday Ocholi Esq

The Economic and Financial Crimes Commission
EFCC Headquarters

Jabi, Abuja,

08036009577



Attah-ocholi@yahoo.com

2" Respondent

Halima I Alfa

Lebo-Albert Ekito A.

Fatima Oiza Idris

Emmanuel Onah

Nasiru Arikushola

Halima Alfa & Associate

Halima Alfa Chambers

No 16, Ajayi Crowther Street
Asokoro, Abuja

08037515832, ekitola@yahoo.com
Halima.alfa@halimachambers.com

Mr. Ola Olukoyede

Executive Chairman,

Economic and Financial Crimes Commission,
EFCC Headquarters,

Jabi, Abuja,




IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: FHC/ABJ/CS/2698/2025
HADIZA USMAN .........ccones APPLICANT

AND

1. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
(EFCC)
2. DR HALIMA ALFA......... — SRS— .. RESPONDENTS

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT

1. Description of the Applicant:

The Applicant is Hadiza Usman, a Nigerian, and a fashion designer,
a businesswoman, who deals in jewelries, high-quality clothing, and
an importer. Her address is No. 36, Gnassingbe Eyedema Street,
Asokoro, Federal Capital Territory, Abuja, who applied for the
enforcement of her fundamental rights, over the infringement of her
fundamental rights to privacy, personal liberty, and personal dignity,
before this Honourable Court,

2. Description and address of the person sought to be committed:

Mr. Ola Olukoyede

Executive Chairman,

Economic and Financial Crimes Commission,
EFCC Headquarters,

Jabi, Abuja.

Dated this 14" day of May,2026.

akolam Okoro 5.C., Esq
C.C Chukwu(Mrs)
Emmanuel Emerenini, Esq
Enore Omijie, Esq

v' Sir,
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The 15t Respondent,
C/O Counsel
Attah Monday Ocholi Esq

The Economic and Financial Crimes Commission

EFCC Headquarters
Jabi, Abuja,
08036009577
Attah-ocholi@yahoo.com

2" Respondent

Halima I Alfa

Lebo-Albert Ekito A.

Fatima Oiza Idris

Emmanuel Onah

Nasiru Arikushola

Halima Alfa & Associate

Halima Alfa Chambers

No 16, Ajayi Crowther Street
Asokoro, Abuja

08037515832, ekitola@yahoo.com
Halima.alfa@halimachambers.com

Mr. Ola Olukoyede

Executive Chairman,

Economic and Financial Crimes Commission,
EFCC Headquarters,

Jabi, Abuja.

Counsel to the Applicant
Suite F37 Melita Plaza
Area 11, Garki,Abuja

08033438283, 07013779779
dynamicoptionchambers@gmail.com

nsokoro@nigerianbar.na

nsokoro@nigerianbar.ng




IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: FHC/ABJ/CS/2698/2025

HADIZA USMAN ............... APPLICANT

AND

1. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION

(EFCC)

2. DR HALIMA ALFA.....coueeersrrrnrnernnnns RESPONDENTS

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

I, Susan Nnenna Nwaze, adult, female, Christian, a Nigerian citizen, of
Dynamic Option Chambers, Suite F37, Melita Plaza, Area 11, Garki, Abuja,
do hereby make oath and state as follows:

1.

That I am a Litigation Assistant in the law firm handling this matter on behalf
of the Applicant, by virtue of which I am conversant with the facts and entire
circumstances of this matter.

That I depose to this affidavit from facts within my knowledge, except where
otherwise expressly stated herein.

. That I have the consent and authority of the Applicant to depose to this

affidavit from facts within my knowledge.

That I know as a matter of fact, that the Applicant instituted an action
before this Honourable Court, on the 26t day of January,2026, for the
enforcement of her fundamental rights.

That on the 20" day of April,2026, this Honourable Court delivered
judgment in favour of the Applicant.

That this Honourable Court, on the said 20t day of April, 2026, made an
order, directing the 1% Respondent, (EFCC), to release forthwith, to the
Applicant, all the items, personal effects removed, carried away, or
confiscated from the Applicant’s house, as listed in the inventory attached
to the 1% Respondent’s counter affidavit as Exhibit EFCC 3.




/. That I know as a matter of fact, that this Honourable Court, further
ordered the 1% Respondent (EFCC), to tender a public apology to the
Applicant as appropriate. A copy of the judgment order of this
Honourable Court is attached herewith as Exhibit 1.

8. That T know as a matter of fact, that the said judgment and judgment
orders were duly served on the 1%t Respondent via a letter written to the
1% Respondent by Counsel to the Applicant, urging the 1% Respondent to
comply with the order of court. Acknowledged copy of the said letter is
attached herewith as Exhibit 2.

9. That I know as a matter of fact, that despite the subsisting orders of this
Honourable Court duly served on the 1%t Respondent, the said
Respondent, in utter disregard and disrespect to this Honourable Court,
has continued to hold on, to the items and personal effects of the
Applicant, confiscated from the Applicant’s house, for which the Applicant
instituted this action for the enforcement of her rights, and for which this
Honourable Court made an order directing the release of same, as though
the order never existed.

10.That I know as a matter of fact, that the 1t Respondent, despite the
orders of this Honourable Court, has also failed or refused to tender a
public apology to the Applicant as appropriate, as ordered by this
Honourable Court.

11. That T know for a fact that, unless the Executive Chairman of the 1
Respondent is committed to prison, the 1%t Respondent will not obey the
orders of this Honourable Court,

12. That I know as a matter of fact, that it shall be in the best interest of
justice if this application is granted as prayed.

13.1 make this declaration conscientiously, believing it to be true and in
accordance with the Oaths Act, LFN, 2004,

Deponent

Sworn to, at the Registry of the Fe equ/
High Court, Maitama, Abuja, this .. ,2.-day0f{May,2026.
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i

her fundamental rights as enshrined in Sections 33 (1}, and
46(1) of the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria, as altered, and Arficles é and 12 of the African
Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights Raiification and
Enforcement) Act Cap A9 Laws of the Federation of Nigeria,

2004.

2. A DECLARATION that the amrest and detentfion of the

Applicant, at the EFCC Headquarters, at Jabi, Abuija, by the

1st Respondent, acting through its officers, i the pehest and

£

instigation of the 2nd Respondent, from 9 am on Thursday

Els & B3 3 » onE B3 - " lm e DODE 431 v O '__‘._.; B 7 AR D
the &th day of Novemoper 2025, till 11:30 pm on rriaay the /1n
b 1= ‘ et - e T
day of November, while investigating her, without charging

her to o court of comoefen* iurisdiction, within 24 hours of

her arrest in accordance with the provisions of seciion 35 of

ey

the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 as

amended, is illegal, wrongful, unlowful and consiitute o
Wiatant violation of her fundamental rights as enshrined in
Sections 35 (1}, {3), {4), 37 and 41 {1] of the 1999 Constitution
of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, as dlfered, and Ariicies ¢
and 12 of the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights
Ratification and Enforcement) Act Cap AY Laws of ths

Federation of Nigeria, 2004,

3. A DECLARATION, that the invasion of the private home of the

Applicant, and the looting of her jewelleries and persondi

£ Ly Tisk D R [, N [
affects s, Ov the officers of The 18] Raspondent, di ine penes;




f.h

and instigation of the 2nd Respondent, over dalleged
indebtedness, is unconstfitutional, illegal, unlowful, and
constitute a flagrant and unmitigated breach of her
fundamental righis as provided for in sections 34, 37 and
44(1) of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria

1999 as amenaed.

A DECLARATION that inhuman and degrading freaiments
meted out on the Applicant by the 1st Respondent, acting
through its officers, between the éth and 7th of November
2025, at the instigation of the 1st Respondent, by arresiing

n Aatrinin 31
and aerdining m

D

Applicant for over 24 hours and loofing at
gun point, her personal precious jewelleries, including
esigner watches and gold worth over #800,000,000.00
Naira, without an order of a court of competent jurisdiction,
is unconstitutional, illegal, unlawful, and constitute a flagrant
and unmitigated breach of her fundamental rights as
provided for in sections 34, 37 and 44{1&2) of ine
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 as

amended.

A DECLARATION that the physical, emotional and

psychological torture, meted out on the Appiicant, by the
invasion, of her private home, loofing of her personal
belonging,. and the consequeniial arrest and detention of

t of the

U'J

the Appiicant om the 1st Respondent gl ihe behe

2nd Respondent, is unconstitutional, illegal, unlawfui, and
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constitute a flagrant and unmitigated breach of her
fundamental rights as provided for in sections 34 and 37 and
of the Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria 1999 as

amended.

A DECLARATION that the Applicant is enfifled to public
apology and adeguate compensaiion from fhe

Respondents as provided for in Sections 35 (8] and 46 {2} of

the 1999 Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, s
aliered. for the blaiant violafion of the Applicant’s rights

without following the due process of law.

AN ORDER of this Honourable Court direcling the
Respondents to release and reiurn to ihe Apolicant forthwiih,
her jewelleries, including property documents, purchase
receipts, and private safe, gold, designer wrist watiches and
all personail belongings all carfed away at gunpoint, by the
officers of the 13t Respondent, without an crder of ¢ court of
competent jurisdiciion, at the behest of the 2n Respondeni
herein on the 6t day of November 2025, or in the aiternative,
an order of this Honourable Court directing sach of the 1
and 2nd Raspondents, fo pay the sum of #500,000,000 each,

representing the value of the Applicant’s jewsileries looled

by the officers of the 1st Respondent at the behest of ihe 2nd

Respondent.

CERTIFIESRUE cor
FEDERAL KIH COURT




10.

1.

P

AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the
Respondents fo tender a public apology in af least two
National Dailies to the Applicant for the blatant violation of
ner fundamental rights without following the due process of

law.

AN ORDER of this Honourabie Court directing each of the
Respondents, individually, fo pay fo the Applicanf the sum of
A500,000,000.00 (Five Hundred Million Naira) only, as general
and exempiary damagss for the wanton and grave violation
of the Applicant’s rights, without following the due process of

the law.

AN ORDER directing each of the 1st and 2nd Respondents o
the Applicant the sum of N50,000,000.00, represent the cost

of this acftion.

AN ORDER of this Honourable Court directing the 2nd
Respondent fo pay the fotal sum of 45,800 USD, in respect of
jewelleries and designer handbags and the sum of N450,000
in respect of wrappers which she bought from the Applicant

cand had refused to pay since 2020,

AN ORDER of this Honourable Couri restraining the
Respondents whether by fhemselves, agenis, employess,

operatives, defectives, servanis, privies and investigating

~FF1 e - L 3 c S TN + \ArY st s aa] ~ il 1 ¢
officer(s), or nowsoever dana oY wngarever name cdaied, mom




further arresting and or detaining the Applicant without
charging her to court in line with the provisions of section 35
of Constitution, on the basis of the facts and circumstances

of this matter.

13. AND FOR SUCH FURTHER OR OTHER ORDERS as the

Honourable Court may deem fif to moke in Ine

circumsigncss.

The originating process also has the names and description of the

IH 1 L1 L L oy L E%) S 1. 'y o s i
Applicant, the reliefs sought, the grounds, 29 paragraphs

whibit
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written address which was adopted by the learned Applicant’s

-

counsel, Sir, N.S.C. Okoro £sa.

At the preliminary stage, learned defence counsei urged ihe
Court to dismiss the enfire suit as the Applicant did noft file any
motion for leave to amend the originating motion before fiing ihe
new one dated and filed on 24" January, 2026 as the one earlier
filed on 14/12/25 but dated 15/12/25 has been withdrawn,
learned 15t Defendani counsel urged the Court o dismiss ithe
entire suit for incompetence. This position was supporied by

learned 2nd Defendant's counsal.

In his response, learned Applicant’s counsel re

3 - X eI I el DIt Emfeoar— Y Pre -~ e
Order 9{1) of the Fundamenial Right Enforcemeni Procedure




and as such there is no prejudice or adverse effect on
Respondents. He emphasised and urged the Court fo

accommodate his position in the inferest of justice.

On the issue of further counter affidavit filed by the learned
counsel to the 1st Respondent, Mr. Ccholi, Counsel fo the
Applicant opposed the process arguing inai the Fundamenial
Right Rules has no provision for it as the Respondent only has right
o file counter affidavii. The 2nd Defendant's counsel urged ine

Court to dlign with the position of it Defendant’s coun el in the

interest of justice

The Applicant’s counse! filed a further affidovit of 58 paragraphs

on the 27t of February, 2026 and a reply on point of law in

response o the 15 Respondent’s orocessss.

Learned Applicant's counsei, in addition contended that Sections
143 and 146 of the Adminisiration of Criminai Justice Act, 2015 wass
violated against the Applicant by the Respondents as there was
no search warrant duly issued before the invasion of ihe

Respondenis on the Applicant’s premises.

In response, the st Defendant through his couns sel Attah Ocholi

i

Esq. filed a counter affidavit on 10 of February, 2026 containing

== 7™

EFCC

39 paragraphs, six exhibits - EFCC 1 10 EFCC 6.
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There is a wiitten address which was adopfed by cou nsel.
Learned counsel also filed a further counier affidavit on the &t of
March, 2026 containing seven paragraphs including an additional
quthorifies. Leamed 15t Defendant’s counsel aiso contended that
the fresh issues raised by the Applicant in paragraphs 4.1 of his
written address should be discountenanced. Learned counse;

finally urged the Court to dismiss the entire case of the Applican

Mr. Lebo-Albert Ekito, learned 2nd Defendant’s counsel, adopied
the two respective counter affidavils filed on the 29/1/26 and

3/3/26 containing 8 paragraphs and | 8 paragraphs respectively

urged the Court to dismiss the Applicani's orayers in its entirety.
Counsel submitted that Order 27 (3] of ine Fundamental Righi
Enforcement Procedure Rules of 2009 which govens this

proceedings makes provisions for the second counter affidavit.

learned Applicant’s counssl Sir, Okoro 0ppos sad the filing of In

ond counter affidavit and urged the Court fe regard it as an abuse

The App icant’s counse! also filed an affidavit of non-muttiplicity of

it on the 26 of January, 2026. 3 :
FEDERAL¥IGH COURT
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This Court has carefully perused and considered painstakingly the

facts and circumstances surrounding this case.

The Applicant and the 2nd Defendant or Respondeni who are
females have been relating as business women, customers and

jst

friends before the involvement of ihe Police and th:

0]

Defendant, the Economic and financial Crime Commission. From
the totality of the facts before the Court, no formal invitation was
extended to the Applicant by the 1st Respondent before her
arrest, detention, search of her residence and confiscation of her
belongings including land documents which are not subject of an

~ oot The #mapait A EE — T
allegation or dispute. The Applicant's phones were equally

confiscated and later released 1o h

phones are private personal property which cannot be invaded

i

£

without due process of law. This is a clear case of violation of

citizen's privacy and | so hold.

The exhibits attached ic the affidaviis of the pariies shows a
orivate dispute relating to debtis and recovery of business sums of
monay, goods had and received in the normal course of ousiness
relationship. It has no element of criminaiity Qi all. It is nof in every
debt dispute that the 1st Defendant is supposed fo dabbie inio.
The EFCC has so many issues bordering or: crime and financial

criminality to occupy ifself with. To therefors invade a ciiiz

)

rasidence in Asokoroe to arrest har over such minor female business
squabbles, criminalise same in a public giare in Asoi

the premises without any evidenc:

(,l)
Q
[
D
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unlawful and unconstitutional. This is more worrisome against the
background of the fact that the 2nd Respondent who set the law
in motion against the Applicant is a counsel called to the Nigerian

bar.

The 1st Respondent has admitted arresting, detaining and
searching the premises of the Applicant. The 2nd Respondent has
also admitied having business dedlings with the Applicani over
some times. She has also admitted and from her evidence thai
she set the law in motion against the Applicant leading to her

arrest. detention and search of her residence without search

The 2nd Responden! obviously has acted in violafion of the
fundamentai righ’r of the Applicant going by her own cadmission.
in this circumstance, | rely on the case of DURMAKU V3. NWOKE
{2015) 15 NWLR (PT. 1483) 417 CA.

In arriving at this conclusion, this Court has observed that ihere
appear o be a Magistrate Court process at Karu, exhioited by the
ond Respondant which this Court cannot validate or rely upon
being not a certify frue copy of a public document and not
dated. There are aiso a pefition and petifion receipi from the 14
Defendant attached as exhibils to the processes of the 2nd

Respondent of which the Court cannof rely on, being not

Ceri’iliﬁf‘i CERTEF;: FFBUE .
FEDERALHIGH COURT
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This Court in evaluating the evidence of the parties in the inst
case has admitted the further counter affidavit of the Respondent
and has dadlso countenance the originating moftion of fthe
Applicant being a fresh process after withdrawal of the earlie
process. The iwo affidavils filed by the 2nd Respondent are also

countenance in the interest of justice.

The 2nd Respondent in this suit admitted moving from police
stations to Magistrate Court and now to the EFCC, 15t Respondent

in a bid fo recover her money in a civil relationship inat has been

~

criminalised. The Nigeria Police Force and security agencies have
no right whatsoever boih from the Constitution, the Police Act,
and the laws setting them up 1o recover deblts, loans, and goods
or land documents as done in this case, on purely civil
fransacticns. See the case of EFCC VS, DIAMOND BANK (2018) 8

NWLR (PT. 1820} 61 SC.

The Economic and Financial Crimes Commission £FCC, the st
Respondent in this case has ithe onerous and inherent duty o
scrutinise all complainis that it receives carefully, no matter how
carefully crafied by the complaint or compldining parly and 1o

refer such compiaint as civil where i7 is so discovered.

From the fotality of evidence in the instant case, this is not the
type of case the EFCC shouid get invelved in. The Appiicant and

¥

the 2rd Respondent both agree that there have been involved in

- 3 - P ' . LY ol e mletlse
business fransactions of buving gold, wiist waiches, clothes




loaning each other monies which did not in my considered view
involve any kind of financial crime or fraud or criminality. In the
circumstances, there is therefore no basis for the involvement of

the 1s Respondent in this matter. |so hold. See the cases of:-

1.  AG.PLATEAU VS, AG NASARAWA (2005} 9 NWLR P, 930, 421,

2. UNIVERSITY OF ILORIN VS. OYELANA {2001) 15 NWIR (PT1. 737}
484, 79 para. G.

The 1st Respondent ought not to get involved in the first instance in
this case. Personal liberty of the Applicant has been interiered
with urjusily. Personal liberty connotes a right not to be subject io
arrest, imprisonment and any other physical coercion In any
manner that does not admit of legai justification. See the cases

Ot~

1. OBA GABRIEL ORQJIE V3. AG. ONDO {1993) NWIR PT. 297 di
122,

2. ©ODO VS, COP {2004) 27 WRN 133,

3. _ADEWOLE VS, JAKANDE (19811 1 NCLR 242 HC, Lagos.

The 1 Raspondent admitied arresting and detaining ihe

Applicant from %am of 6t November, 2028 io 11:30pm of

November 71, 2025. T ihis, it is liaple.




Based on my reasoning and conclusion above stated, the case of
the Applicant has merit and judgment is herein enfered in her
favour as follows:-

The invasion of the private home of the Applicant and
carfing away her jewelleries, personal effects, landed
oroperties’ documents among other items  listed as Exhibit
EFCC 3 attached 1o the 1st Respondent's counter
affidavit as Exhibit, over alleged indebtedness is ilegdl,
unlawful, unconstitutional being a gross violation of the right

to privacy, personal liberty, personal dignity of the Applicant.

M
y
0]

UG TR R AP & o o1 i i e s 15t Dot o
arrest, aerention of tne Applicdant oy e 15 kesponaemn

4 i 1 e o XL 1
to ball gt the st

on the instigation of the 2nd Respondent on the 6 and

November, 2025, and subjecting her
Respondent’s headquarters at Jabi, Abuja is a breach of the
fundamental right of the  Applicant as guaranieed by ihe
Consfitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, 1999 (as
amended]} and Artficles 7 and 12 of the African Charier  on
Human and Peoples Right otherwise known as the Bonjul
Chaorter, 1781,

3. The 1 Respondent is heredy

/

rodered o release  forthwiih

O
{
¢

to the Applicant all  the items, personal effects removed,

e o
i

carried away or confiscated from ihe Applicant’s house as




day of November, 2025 attached fo the Ist Respondent’s

counter affidavit as Exhibit EFCC 3.

4. The Respondents are hereby resirained whether by
themselves, agents, employees, servants, privies or agenis
from interfering with the personal liberty  of the Applicant
on this civil matter on the basis of the same facts and

circumstances.

5 All other reliefs of the Applicant on the cost of goods sold 1o

the 2nd Respondent and the cost of fitigation fails.

f Section 35{4) of the Constitution of The

O~
O
=
oy
®
o
@)
o
4
o

Federal Re put:sl!c of Nigeria, 1999 {as amended], fhe 1
Rescondent is tender a public apology io the Applicant
as appropriate while the 2nd Respondent is o pay a sum, of
M50 000,000.00 (Fiity Milllon Naoira) only as compensatfion
and damages o the Applicant for  wrongly sefting the iaw
in motion leading to the wanton, grave and serial violation of

ner fundamental right.

Judgment is so entered.

,.-——-'—'"'__'-—‘. -
=
=

Hon. Justice Peter O. Lifu (UF)
Judge
20/04/2025.

CE?ZTQF!F ‘RUE COPY
FEDER "‘f‘ia COURT




APPEARANCES:-

Sir, N. S. C. Okoro Esq. with B. C. Nweke Esqg. for the Applicant.
Attah M. Ocholi Esg. for the s Respondent.

Lebo-Albert Ekito Esq. for the 2nd Respondent.
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IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: FHC/ABJ/CS/2698/2028

IN THE MATIER OF AN APPLICATION BY HADIZA USMAN, FOR AN ORDER FOR
THE ENFORCEMEMNT OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS TO LIFE, DIGNITY OF PERSON,
LiBERTY OF HUMAN PERSON AND RIGHT TO FREEDOM OF MOVEMENT AND
RIGHT TO OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTY.
BETWEEN:-
HADIZA USMAN  =em - APPLICANT

AND
1. ECOMOMIC AND FINANCIAL ™)

CRIMES COMMISSION {EFCC) L .-..- RESPONDENTS
DR HALIMA ALFA j

2.

JUDGMENT ORDER.

UPON THE CRIGINATING MOTION ON NOTICE
dated and filed on the 26t day of January,
2026 coming up for Judgment this 20t day of
April, 2026;

Sir, N. S. C. Okoro Bsq. with B. C. Nweke Esg.
of counsel for the Applicant;

Attah M. Ccholi Esa. of counsel for The i
Respondent;
O | ebo-Albeart Ekito
Responden’;

' CERTIFIER {RUE COPY \i(¢
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And the Court having delivered its Judgment
this 20t day of April, 2026;

HON. JUSTICE PETER O. LIFU (JP) IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

PRESIDING JUDGE

1. The invasion of the private home of the
Applicant and carting away her
jewelleries, personal effects, londed
properties’ documents among other
items listed as Exhibit EFCC 3 attached
to the 1st Respondent’s counter
affidavit as Exhibit, over alleged
indebtedness is iilegal, unlawful,
unconstitutional being a gross violation
of the right to privacy, personal liberty,
oersonal dignity of the Applicant.

2. Tne arrest, defention of the Applicant
by the 1st Respondent on the instigation
of the 2nd Respondent on the &M and 7
of November, 2025, and subjecting her
to bail af the 1t Respondent's
neadguarters af Jabi, Abuja is a breach
cf the fundamental right of the
Applicant as guaranteed by the
Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria, 1999 (as amended) and
Arficles 7 and 12 of the African Charter
on Human and Peoples Right otherwise
known as the Banjul Charter, 1981.
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the items, personal effects removed,
carried away or confiscated from fthe
Applicant's house as invenfory
reflected in the search note as Exhibits
on the & day of November, 2025
attached to the 15t Respondent’s
counter affidavit as Exhibit EFCC 3.

The Respondents are hereby resfrained
whether by themselves, agenis,
employaes, servanis, privies or agenis
rom interfering with the personal liberty
of the Applicant on this civil matter on
the basis of the same facts and

circumstances.

All other reliefs of the Applicant on ihe
cost of goods sold fo the 2nd
Respondent and the cost of litigatio

fails.

On the basis of Section 35(6) of the
Constitution of the Federal Republic of
Nigeria, 1999 (as amended], the 19
Respondent is to tender a pubiic
apology o the Applicant as
appropriate white the 2nd Respondent is
to pay o sum, of #50,000,000.00 {Fifty
Million Nalra) only as compensaiion
and damagss to the Applicant for
wrongly setiing the low in mofion
leading to the wanton, gi’ave and seria
violation of her fundamental right.




ISSUED AT ABUJA under the Seal of the Court
and the Hand of the Presiding Judge fhis 20t

day of April, 2026.

(REGSSTRAE)
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The Executive Chairman,
Economic and Financial Crimes Commissm

EFCC Headquarters, Abuja.

o
(ke
i
%
M

Dear sir, -

URGENT NEED FOR THE COMPLIANCE WITH THE JUDGMENT
ORDERS OF THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT IN SUIT NO:
FHC/AB3/CS/2698/2025 BETWEEN HADIZA USMAN V ECONOMIC
AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION AND DR HALIMA ALEA

We write most humbly to bring to your attention Compliance the subsistence
of the judgment of the Federal High Court in the above-mentioned suit,

The Federal High Court had directed the immediate return of all properties of
the Applicant, carted away by the EFCC operatives, as listed in the inventory
attached as Exhibit EFCC 3 in the counter affidavit of the EFCC in the action.

The Federal High Court also directed the EFCC to render an appropriate
apology to our client for the wanton breach of her fundamental rlghts

By this letter, the Commission is therefore put on notice of the need for the
immediate compliance with the judgment of the Federal High Court. Copies of
the judgment and judgment orders are attached herewith for your further

information.
We look forward, most respectfully, to a speedy attention to our letter, sir.

Please accept the assurances of our Chambers highest esteem.

Yours Sincerely
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IN THE FEDERAL HIGH COURT OF NIGERIA
IN THE ABUJA JUDICIAL DIVISION
HOLDEN AT ABUJA

SUIT NO: FHC/ABJ/CS/2698/2025

HADIZA USMAN ......cornmnune APPLICANT
AND
1. ECONOMIC AND FINANCIAL CRIMES COMMISSION
(EFCC)
2. DR HALIMA ALFA......couimmmmsansnnnnnnns RESPONDENTS

WRITTEN ADDRESS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

INTRODUCTION:
The Applicant filed this motion on notice to commit MR. OLA OLUKOYEDE,

Executive Chairman of EFCC, to prison for contempt of court, for his refusal
to obey the orders of this Honourable Court.
The motion is supported by a 13-paragraph affidavit and two exhibits marked

as exhibits 1, and 2.
ISSUE FOR DETERMINATION

Whether this Honourable Court has the requisite jurisdiction to grant this
application as prayed.

LEGAL ARGUMENTS |

It is our respectful submission that this Honourable Court has the requisite
jurisdiction to grant this application as prayed. We humbly refer this
honourable court to the case of AG ANAMBRA STATE v. AG FRN &
ORS(2005) LPELR-13(SC), where the Supreme Court held as follows:

"The law in this instance is clear that it is settled that it is the
unqualified obligation of every person against or in respect
of whom an order is made by a court of competent
jurisdiction to obey it unless and until that order is
discharged and this the more so, where the person affected
by the order believes it to be irregular or void. In so far as the



3.2.

Seds

3.4.

order exists, it must be obeyed to the letter. See Military
Governor of Lagos State v. Ojukwu & Anor. (1986) 1 NWLR
(Pt. 18) 621 SC. An order of court, no matter the fundamental
vice attaching thereto, remains legally binding and valid until
set aside by due process of law."Per TOBI ,1.S.C ( P. 54, paras.

C-F)

My Lord, by Order 35 of the Federal High Court Civil Procedure Rules 2019,
this Honourable Court is empowered to grant this application as prayed. We
further refer this Honourable Court to the provisions of section 287(3) of the
Constitution of the Federal Republic of Nigeria, which provides as follows:

The decisions of the Federal High Court, National Industrial
Court, a High Court and of all other courts established by this
Constitution shall be enforced in any part of the Federation b

all authorities and persons, and by other courts of law with

subordinate jurisdiction to that of the Federal High Court,
National Industrial Court, a High Court and those other courts,
respectively.

We submit most humbly that the 1%t Respondent herein, is under strict
constitutional obligation to obey the orders of the Federal High Court,
wherein it was ordered to release forthwith, to the Applicant, all the items,
personal effects removed, carried away, or confiscated from the Applicant’s
house, as listed in the inventory attached to the ist Respondent’s counter
affidavit as Exhibit EFCC 3, and also to tender a public apology to the
Applicant as appropriate.

We refer this Honourable Court to the case of PEOPLES DEMOCRATIC
PARTY v. AJANG ALFRED ILIYA & ORS (2023) LPELR-61537(CA);
where it was held as follows:

When a Court of law makes an order that affects the status of
a_party or group of persons, it no longer lies within the
discretion of that party to elect how to obe that Order or
whether to obey it. Compliance to Court Order must be total
and not partial. Judgments of Court must be obe ed to the
latter or in full. The effect of noncompliance with subsistin

Court's order will be devastatingly earth-shaking, equivalent
to an earthquake. A Court of law must not only bark but must
bark and bite and if situation warrants, break the bones not
for anything but to teach a party in disobedience that it was a

9




joke taken too far to overlook a subsisting order of Court and

pretends as if the order does not exist. Democracy is anchored
on the rule of law, not on rule of might. Where a person makes

an_attempt to disparage an Order of Court, the Court that

made the Order or another Court of competent jurisdiction

that is seised of the proceedings where the alleged

disobedience is raised should do everything possible to ensure
that the order is not treated with disdain. This is to maintain

the integrity and sanctity of the Court of law."”
Per ABANG ,JCA (Pp. 22-23, paras. A-C)

3.5. My Lord, having given judgment and made orders with respect to the case
of the Applicant, the 1% Respondent ought not to have disobeyed the orders
of this Honourable Court, by failing, refusing or neglecting, to release
forthwith, to the Applicant, all the items, and personal effects removed, and
also failing to tender appropriate public apology, in utter disobedience to the
lawful orders of this Honourable Court. We most humbly urge this
Honourable Court to grant this application as prayed. The Applicant has
established by credible evidence the existence of valid orders of this
Honourable Court and the service of same on the Respondents. The
Applicant has also established the 1% Respondent’s refusal and neglect to
obey the valid orders of this Honourable Court.

4.0. Conclusion:

4.1. This Honourable Court is most respectfully urged to grant this application to
protect the jurisdiction and integrity of this Honourable Court.

May it please, my Lord!

Dated this 14" day of May,2026.

kolam Okoro S.C., Esq
C.C Chukwu(Mrs)
Emmanuel Emerenini, Esq
Enore Omijie, Esq
Counsel to the Applicant
Suite F37 Melita Plaza
Area 11, Garki,Abuja
08033438283, 07013779779
dynamicoptionchambers@gmail.com
nsokoro@nigerianbar.ng

nsokoro@nigerianbar.ng
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The 1% Respondent,

C/O Counsel

Attah Monday Ocholi Esq

The Economic and Financial Crimes Commission
EFCC Headquarters

Jabi, Abuja,

08036009577

Attah-ocholi@yahoo.com

2" Respondent

Halima I Alfa

Lebo-Albert Ekito A.

Fatima Oiza Idris

Emmanuel Onah

Nasiru Arikushola

Halima Alfa & Associate

Halima Alfa Chambers

No 16, Ajayi Crowther Street
Asokoro, Abuja

08037515832, ekitola@yahoo.com
Halima.alfa@halimachambers.com

Mr. Ola Olukoyede

Executive Chairman,

Economic and Financial Crimes Commission,
EFCC Headquarters,

Jabi, Abuja.
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